RAJYA SABHA [8 December, 2004]

The findings of the Concurrent Evaluation on Jawahar Rozgar Yojana (JRY) and Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar Yojana (SGRY) have shown that there has been substantial increase in the number of mandays of employment generated under these programmes over the years.

National Rural Employment Guarantee Bill

£7117. SHRIMURLIDEORA:
SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to introduce National Rural Empioyment Guarantee Bill during the Winter Session,

(b) if so, the salient features of the draft Bill;

(¢) the amount required for the implementation of this scheme; and

{d) whether States would also share the burden of this scheme and if so, the percentage thereof and whether the scheme would be applicable in those States too who are incapable of contributing?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI RAGHUVANSH
PRASAD SINGH): (a) to (d) The proposal to enact a Central Legislation for the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, which aims to enhance livelihood security to poor households in rural areas by providing atleast 100 days of guaranteed wage employment to every poor household whose adult members volunteer to do unskilled manual labour, is under consideration of the Government.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Since Question Nos. 101 and 117 are connected, they are clubbed together.

SHRI SANJAY RAUT: Sir, under the Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar
Yojana, the Centre allots foodgrains to the States for free distribution to the labourers under the Food-for-Work-Programme. How much quantity of foodgrains had been allotted by the Centre to the States so far; and how much quantity of foodgrains have been lifted by the States, particularly, the State of Maharashtra?

it ey warg foig: wamafa w8y, T oot awfen ISR g § 50 e
T IA W W H Gl T 1 A ¥ ) T W FE ST N o [ Een
I 3 TR |9 FUT T8 31K 20 A A AW 3t S W H A g 150 ot
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£Question Nos. 101 and 117 were taken together.
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AgT FT SR F T wo =R S A AT wew W 3ATRE foe R 9 H T @r
Ffen g

it T USa: AWTIfd AEEE, ¥ HeE & A H U8 W E ) Wes & fha Tt
H g 31 e fom ¥2 werosg &t Sl Wi off @ o gl @ T & o

£t TgF9 yuE fE: urafd WEied, MR & 11 fodt § e wRas asm @
Y TR | T@eSTeaTearRe W a1 3 30 UES 3d 9, I H SNYUR T ITHT A
FT A IR

SHRI SANJAY RAUT: Sir, in the year 2003-04, as many as 4,686 small-scale industries units, related to the rural employment in Maharashtra, had downed their shutters. As a result, about 30,000 rural labourers lost their jobs. What steps are being taken by the Central Government to rehabilitate them; énd what is being done by the Central Government to increase job opportunities for rual faboures?

it TeEw A fog: gumfy wEe, S e ¥ S} Wﬁgm%‘m
IS e 3R dew wdHe 91 @@ w1 A 9d @ ¥ W o3y
TSl Tel 1@ ¥, 39¥ 80 HUS A 491 914 ¥ o@ weww H @ ik
TR RS TR AP R, 9@l 1 T THR A 36 HTH F1 ar] FL @ § 1 wifag
S 7oy SASR B, ) IR & & fau e v s m fea s @ € 1 90 S o
1 g ¥ off WSR3 $1 =g @ foad O yrefaea waamde | 1
et oflt g | STl WA o agEr e W g d S

SHRIMAT!| VANGA GEETHA: Sir, the National Common Minimum
Programme of the UPA Government has promised 100 days of legal employment. But since seven months have already gone by, | would like

to know when it will come up. Will the hon. Minister enlighten us as to what is meant by 'legal employment’ and how he is going to implement it?

Sir, part (b) of my question is: What is the total amount required for implementation of this massive programme and how does the Government propose to get the funds?

st v WOk fiR: HE B a@ w3 9 fadt ¥ anp s fem e ¥ St
o ga s wrifad @ W R L. (FEYA)... T8, I8 EarEie i aren ug
T TRt THE TR % wey d W g S ) era wi fafme dam A
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T 9 5¢ a9 S0, o 9 GEe 39 SEE TS 71 S T3S
[ FA F A0 90 ggm (A, FEEATHE TS U (SHEau)

et e wrevEdt: Hvafa HEieY, ¥ U 9 guA 9Rdl g ). (Sgae ).
YR TR TR & &R H.,,(Faum).

ot gwrefa: 98 3T we

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, the question is: From where are they going to get the amount?...(Inferruptions)...

SHRIMATIVANGA GEETHA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, my question is: (a) What is the total amount required, per annum, for impiementation of this massive programme; (b) How does the Government propose to get the funds”?

st vEy oI fag: ag fadas on s 394 fasita uR foFa 98, a0 9asT fergrer 3 T sfen T s | 31oft 6 =7en feon o2 = fere ga & Sig @ ¥
L(aygm)...

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, if the Minister does not know the total amount involved, how can he implement it?.. (Interruptions)... If the Minister does not know the total amount involved, how can he implement it?

oft T W g 3 R fora siemm &) 3y dey H o1eft syar <4 ¥ A
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60 TIT gIIgh 21 40 ¥UT Al §ifae 1) ST @ A a1 9 ¥ v §9eS
Tl ¥ 139 TFR 6 FUS N 41, 0 G 391 TN 2 =1z

SHRI N.K. PREMACHANDRAN: Sir, there is an alarming situation as far as unemployment in rural areas is concerned. As per the answer given by the Minister, the number of unemployed persons in the country is 19.49 million. | would like to have a specific answer from the hon. Minister
regarding the National Rural employment Guarantee Bill beause the Congress Party manifesto as well as the CMP very specifically envisages that 100 days of employment will be given; that is an assurance. | would

like to know from the hon. Minister when it will be introduced and whether it will be introduced during the Winter Session itself. } would also like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any move to dilute the proposal or the assurance which is being given to th-= public in the CMP as well as in the Congress Party manifesto.

sit ToEw warg g s, ag 9 a@ fen @ 5 eeatnfe il
gt gyrafa: 3991 B 797 30 W@ Y, 0 fa3 AU, (auE). .. 39 d 96
feom & 0 3 WHE e o Wi

st EV TR fos. wa W M A R LD T A 8 & w® &)
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& I H T e T e foa Tam 7, o 38 9 93 ° wEgd & S @ €1 3R
ST AT 7% & o 77 oft woa 33 o Sa=s fau fadia =@en o s &t 319
syt gfafswnatt 1 2eftfasm w2 <@ B, 975l =y o1y 3o fodis o & an o
Affyaa feaE 921 19 9 9 0 A T dga e g ¢ fd [@ @@
T TS R 8 faa T e ? gaw, 39 T8 1 F Sazen g € i ey
TG =1 o B T W R 7 Jfas ¥

£t wwmfa: 5w g A faa 99 80, 39 w90 =@ & (Eaue). .

it Tqee warg foe: garafa g, # 99 9@ @ gL (FEE). . Y gaeEn & g1 qug Hifee wa... (sa9aH) ..

it warafa: gfae, gie ena ) w3 wEey |9rd @ L. (R,

st TV WOk T6E: o1 Hard 39 §, 9 FE 93 g0 | HEIeE, T8 W
F, M FfTEIFE AR dEd F R FATRE dm A %S
AT S TR w3 TR ¥, F Beder T ¥ L. (SaaY). . g e e
F1, FAN F1...(FAYA)... T 30 Tratic Wty @ T 91 a9 § ang
T oA, 399 3 FUS 84 7@ THGU T TN ATH T FA o1 | SHFT q(g FH 3R
TS ¥ 1 39 T S WS FH 98 W) 9, IR HEem 3 g 84 Tr@ ot | 9w,
# 4 e 9 oid1 % T o0 e o o €, 9 i 4 0T Iegl FW o =1
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1 40 TR FUS A, Al 5 FUE A9gL FTH AR d1 50 AR Fg o, afg 6
FHAE FIGEM & 60 TR FUg w0 3R afe 398 a9 ara &m <0 39w femra
ToZ S G B | 3afan gt aedt W A sEE F19 w© § F6ifE 98 e w6
fawg & 3iR SO X 31 THIN FfHeHS ¥ | 36 HIoA 7= wom &1 @]
+6 ¥ f&dt yfamd wfem 1 9t 9 5am, g8 708 %1 F1d%a g iR
AN FHL R ... (M)

it TH.UH. FEarfad: 9 A fFafar © 1. (Fa4H)

ot wvraq fag: W, geq | feaa w3 qa T 12 AFag 2 & 4 faum g
T et 1@ §2 98 1 0o &7, (qaETT ).

¢t gyrafa: sitod! W@ gevad, au ) .. (a9 ).

off THEY yOIE e T 3R AU e weie O g € et 1 e wwefAn
e wmefAm 1 o1| B srae! e wnefHm, e et W wnEfAn- ar|
R EUIEDIR

ot gvrgfa: v foge.. s fgge.. «@fgu &@fsu.. ws fa=9e dfauy
. (aYmr)...

ot feiad 9g: W, 98 7€ S8 TAF] &9 g § W ¥ L. (FWIAUM)...
st §org freus: 93 30 qF geed S L. (gaum)...

it QWTIR: oY W 93 AEW L (FHauA).. # goned T8 g # e T
| AT 93 SR ... af3w, dfau,.. 39 70 w1 gEn o § wigvE §m) w=d 93
TR, Uet 43 92U | ... (FEUMH)... Please take your seats, please take your
seats. A Fewdt ¥ § e wEm, v foe...31q 93 9y, & terss 96 F+Em |
..(aYm).. . & foAe. o foae s Sfgu .. (=aum)...

st Tog freqy; g3t St $* %1 FR0 #0 §, 7€ gum § T2

ot guTefa: v 1 A" G4 F e WAl S H GHSA! AEEF &1 63
HIZQ,.. 379 3T &3 U L. (FaNM)...

st drg freqm: w551 S ) form 919 W Ed sy o @ §2

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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2t et : O3 S 3 a8 % €, W w9 A 95 S 98 we & T o v
@it A e & @ e, e At w1 qiE e Setade 2 ], 3wt
T q9 & TI0, I9H I B R ) fRaw: Te 8, 9 eeie sgawd
O . (oHEar)... 7 gie. A4 giie. (seem) .. @ e L e A ey,
please take your seats. W FFHty wWIE ¥ WEM
..(=Haur)... 3 ¥fen v e} 9@ iR v 3 A § fF awa
e g 9= WA 18 % e faeema shmfefani=d 8= &, & tos s s m)
it Tten AEvad, Aifaw

sitHet ST ARYad: HRE Wi T8ed (. (SHaN/)... 309 /S AT
&t gurafa; 9979 S, o9 <9 4 09 @3 A5t | 98 ot e s

SHRI SANJAY NIRUPAM: It was shouting. (Interruptions)... it was clear-cut shouting. (Interruptions)

ot wyrafa: = e el @t &, 78, 6, 78 = srafetaried ¥ 1 & faesa
TATS: A8t FHEM | ... (SHFUM).... 3T FA¥TA FHT SIS 14 St qe qevaq,
qgfeu L...(sqaur)...

Hwad) TRAT WRYad: W d@ i ey, g L (SaENH) .

R wH. W, Fecrafaan: § 396 o § 4regl 91 guR e € L. (SEUH)...
3 T | TF §1d Fg 10 .. (SHau). .,

it wvrgfa: w9 2 e L ([

M TE.ow. sEqgarfean: 3 R # % 7 fE Sl e wfiaie ¥
(sgaur)... 39 e < ifsa .. (sraum)...

2 waafa: wz fem A g fan .. (sqau™)... Afay, Afew ). (smauH)...

5t €. uh. Ag@iean: SRS gA S §, e S L (/9 A) ..
3TH! FHEA AMEC A & AT T HFET g Fiedz d | ... (aq9F)... IR d
A WE L (FEUA)...

A wargfa: a3 siwdt gven aRvad | ... (sgaum)... AT d4fsu)
- (SaIYT) .. U S, 39 Sfen L. (Saaa™)... S S 3 Sifay, |ife)
*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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et Wl wrRyead: Yy <, ¥ 39 TS % Warer W qfeen3l . T 9
TR FIAT TR R AT G S F SA9-T9 W, IR GEs W favarg ¥ 3R g favam... (smauM)...

ot urgfy: omu sifew, Sifeau .. (sgauH)...

sitaet wten Arevadt: 3R 39 favarg +:1 Fw W@ & fau afeen 999 &1 i
W, ¥ A w3 S | g fAden w5 gt € T st S awewfua Ievm e v
o 91 @ &, 39 TR ¥ & wigensdt & fore favm wraum a9 ®2 i 9@ g
AT 1 HATA &, Y TATAI & STl 1 <@ | Tefl Ferar & fof Ao mam
F1 54 W $ afe (% YR Gord 1 it aiiwernsi 4 40 wragt fewmn feenail # o gifdya feran sram, afs faw 20 gfasra @ gfeensti &1 fenmn
4

st gumafa: S &, F 2
Hdt geen arevad: @ 79 39 favas g afeasdt & fa fasy waam samdd?

off quTafa: ST=sT, I Sa™ YA Sifad | T3 Sf, 379 our € saE it San
qaE YT

oft T guR fig: gymafd 9Eed, SUsT #1 ISR ¢4, Afgen a1 3oy |
e TR A & | 918 SR gfgel 21, SR 9EY 9, 3961 AR T3 FT Ty
o T €1 9% A TS U B, S U g9 IU I, WHSPIR & 5N
e TUATHE I 8, IHH 70 HIEa! Afgensii H1 ISR <1 § 311 399 mafisa
o & wrafE SR

SHRI RAVULACHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, the hon. Prime Minister had launched this new programme, 'National Food for Work Programme' in Andhra Pradesh last month. During the Government of Shri Chandrababu Naidu, this programme was implemented throghout the State. Now, it has been confined to eight districts, and, for that, the hon. Prime Minister came to launch the programme. | would like to know from the hon. Minister
as to what was the criteria for the selection of those 150 districts, out of which eight districts have been selected from Andhra Pradesh. The districts, like Medak, Karim Nagar, Nizamabad, Srikakulam, Vizianagaram and
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Visakhapatnam, where starvations deaths are there, have been aomitted.
As per the report, 2043 farmers have committed suicide in Andhra Pradesh, and 58 starvation deaths have been reported in the Medak district alone.
But you have omitted that district. Also, Karim Nagar, where weavers are committing suicide, has not been included. So, what is the criteria for the selection of these 150 districts? And, when are you going to implement this programme? You say that it is a pilot programme. But you want to have your experiments under drought conditions. What experiment are you going to do? People are dying.

At TE Yy fog: wvmafa wEea, <o d o= te @ el &1 == fem n
B, TR UE HIEACN F SR W 198 FRIEN AL E, (i) population of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in the district; (ii) agricultural productivity and (iii) wages on employment. 37 @1 FTATS & SNUR 9 AT 3T & et @ foa-faa foet =1 3m s, oot 4 i 3551 3 @) foett <1 99+ foan
T % 1 a8 fafvea #eefon & onan @ § 39+ 99-919, qe-3E! 91 %1€ B
T I T

st gwrafa: facena | sitadt &9 wifa

SHRIMATI HEMA MALIN!: Hon. Chairman, Sir, | would like to add a few
points as a person living in Mumbai. | am concerned about the problem of
unemployment in the rural areas of Maharashtra. There is a general exodus of unemployed youth from the villages coming into the Mumbai city in search of job. The city is already staggering with the explosion of population and the infrastructure is breaking down because of this. Unless the Rural Employment Programme is taken up on a war footing, the city of Mumbai will simply crumble under the strain. Will the Minister do something about
Mumbai?

it TEW yER o guafe S, 7w 9 @ @ f et § S afuw €
Tafen. AR Wi w13 & e miet | vl 1 o gerreH @ @ d ) st s R
A, TREATTHR § TR S AR AR, g1, HE SR 9% g 37 ST At A & g
=T yarg fen wn 1@ & ff oa wiat & ST 61 et | € Fm o s, g9 il
A g T 1 390 TR 3R o7 S VIRl WS S 9E U W@}, il & g e
W e, 98 e ad: w2 I, #Hife 4 3% e | @ wm foa smom a9 3 wsd +51
W TR S | T grag ft [ty gt | sefee f udt st @ mdm s e
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SR el T a9 & ot e | TSR der T ggm, | F Al 1 ASm 8
ggm, gt wie &1 fawra e, ma *1 ayfg gt sk fege@m T U@ qod a4 el

sit wnfeg fafgat: guafa <, § F& 9w € fe @@ IR W ema st 398 a1@
% 98l & ¥ o SRy, fagr o71fe ) 9gd 99a 9 sl fear mn #)
T8 B A F 8Td 96 5114 & fau frd fagie srfey 1 Se@ €13
T I W, fagr & for 1 favm T4 oam fean &2 a0 =i &) ¥« feafa
) Fg 991 P far iR g ISR o & feu s Fm S w &7

oft Tqarw wag fiE: gymefa S, o1yt as S 1T ST 919 ardd § A1 A
®E g feumu i zud srfafea ot gait w19a fafaad vom & w1 § fe
e Feedfd st &oma fagward €, 3 fawadisll ST RFE F A FA FT A
EYT € | ANTITT AEIEE, 399 o0 UF Shad R FHYH 54 W@ ¢ 359 S fusd
T 71 Use 3aTe €, 3¢ U= 1 9= 9y | o 3R fag 4 o1 ar & e fags
FASITH faRg S |

{7 (TR ¢ 999 & ATAIE

“102. 8t Wo e ARYAR: PN qad FTd R G WA AE A ®I HI R
f*:

(%) 5[ &N & fog 9939 & Ares #91 §;

(@) wiaad 319 [EFRI H1 59l & a1e faeam faafedi gra qeesid < 994
H "yd 9 arefl ey # d948u | ored fet T 9eE & 9R # wAreq h1 1
yfafean §;

(T1) N TR T GHR & faarel 4 g=94 & fAau &1 sy W@ &, i

(%) 1 18 94 } T o yfaamenet faerdt sr=e1 vevH 1 & amase [EFR
974 § dfad & 9 87

qas® FTEHH IR B Tt (ot G <) 0 (F) 8 () T om0 §91 72 |
@ fem T )

faaro

(F) 31 WA & I % sfarta el § I yevH & fore fr=fafad
AT F1 GV W@l T R:
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